TCEQ Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Office of the Chief Clerk
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

THRU: Chris Kozlowski, Team Leader
Water Rights Permitting Team

FROM: Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team

DATE: April 30, 2025

SUBJECT: David Kerce and Martha Kerce
ADJ 1235
CN605290246, CN605302504, RN102703865
Application No. 14-1235A to Amend Certificate of Adjudication
No. 14-1235
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Spring Creek, Colorado River Basin
Irion County

The application and fees were received on March 26 and March 28, 2025.
Supporting photos for the application were received via-email on March 25, 2025.
The application was declared administratively complete and accepted for filing with
the Office of the Chief Clerk on April 30, 2025. Mailed notice to the interjacent
water right holders of record in the Colorado River Basin is required pursuant to
Title 30 Texas Administrative Code § 295.158(c)(3)(D).

All fees have been paid and the application is sufficient for filing.

L ian (" Beaiman, LD,

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

OCC Mailed Notice Required VYES oNO

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



Brook T. Paup, Chairwoman
Bobby Janecka, Commissioner
Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner

Kelly Keel, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

April 30, 2025

Mr. David Kerce VIA E-MAIL
P.O. Box 351
Mertzon, TX 76941-0351

RE: David Kerce and Martha Kerce
ADJ 1235
CN605290246, CN605302504, RN102703865
Application No. 14-1235A to Amend Certificate of Adjudication No. 14-1235
Texas Water Code § 11.122, Requiring Limited Mailed Notice
Spring Creek, Colorado River Basin
Irion County

Dear Mr. Kerce:

This acknowledges receipt, on March 26, and March 28, 2025, of the referenced application, and
fees in the amount of $124.26 (Receipt No. M556026, copy attached). Additional supporting
photos were received on March 25, 2025.

The application was declared administratively complete and filed with the Office of the Chief
Clerk on April 30, 2025. Staff will continue processing the application for consideration by the
Executive Director.

If you have any questions concerning the application, please contact me via email at
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov or by telephone at (512) 239-4019.

Sincerely,

L ian (" Beaiman, LD,

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D., Project Manager
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Rights Permitting and Availability Section

Attachment

P.O.Box 13087 e Austin, Texas 78711-3087 o 512-239-1000 e tceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
printed on recycled paper
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Fee Description

27-MAR-25 09:27 AM

Fee Code
Account#

Account Name

WTR USE PERMITS

WUP

wurp

WATER USE PERMITS

TCEQ - A/R RECEIPT REPORT BY ACCOUNT NUMBER

Ref#l Check Number CC Type
Ref#2 Card Auth. Tran Code Slip Key
Paid In By User Data Rec Code Document# Tran Date Tran Amount
M556026 5029 BS00114780 27-MAR-25 -5124 .26
ADJ141235 032725 N D5802577
KERCE RHDAVIS CK
Total (Fee Code): -$124.26
Grand Total: -$10,957.89

RECEIVED
MAR 28 2025
Water Availability Division

MAR 28 2025
Wwater Availapility Division

Page 5 of 5
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Re: 14-1235 property deed

From Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>
Date Fri 3/28/2025 1:27 PM

To - David Kerce

Cc Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Thank you, Mr. Kerce. | uploaded and added it to your application file.

Lillian E. Beerman, Ph.D.
Water Rights Permitting Team
Water Availability Division
512-239-4019
lillian.beerman@tceq.texas.gov

From: David Kerce

Sent: Friday, March 28, 2025 10:45 AM

To: Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>
Cc: David Kerce

Subject: 14-1235 property deed

Lillian Beerman

Thank you for notifying me of the missing document. Please see attached Deed.
Have a good weekend.

Best Regards

David Kerce



Book 0237 Page 0742 Irion Co. Doc# 20160000501

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL
PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRIKE ANY OR ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM ANY INSTRUMENT THAT
TRANSFERS AN INTEREST IN REAL PROPERTY BEFORE IT IS
FILED FOR RECORD IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAL
SECURITY NUMBER OR YOUR DRIVER’S LICENSE NUMBER.

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §
§ WARRANTY DEED
§

COUNTY OF IRION
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WE, LUTHER R. DORSEY, JR. and wife, SHARON K. DORSEY, "Grantors",
of the State of Texas, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS and
other good and valuable consideration, to us in hand paid by DAVID W. KERCE and wife,
MARTHA GRAY "Grantees", IN ALL CASH, THE RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY
ACKNOWLEDGED, have Granted, Sold and Conveyed, and by these presents do Grant, Sell
and Convey unto the said DAVID W. KERCE and wife, MARTHA GRAY of the County of
Ector, State of Texas, all that certain lot, tract or parcel of land lying and being situated in Irion
County, Texas, more particularly described as follows, to-wit:

Being a 6.038 acres of land out of Section 693, Heinrich Kreikenbohm
Survey, Abstract 453, Irion County, Texas and 13.962 acres of land out of
Section 693, Heinrich Kreikenbohm Survey, Abstract 453, Irion County,
Texas and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and incorporated herein for all purposes; together with all water rights and
oil, gas and other minerals that may be owned by Grantors.

This conveyance is restricted for use as a farm, ranch and/or personal residence of the
Grantees. No oilfield related business or water hauling business may ever be conducted on the
premises. This conveyance is further made and accepted subject to any and all restrictions,
encumbrances, easements, covenants and conditions, if any, relating to the hereinabove described
property as the same are filed for record in the County Clerk's Office of Irion County, Texas.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described premises, together with all and singular
the rights and appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging unto the said Grantees, their heirs and
assigns forever and we do hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and administrators to
Warrant and Forever Defend, all and singular the said premises unto the said Grantees, their heirs
and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming, or to claim the same, or any
part thereof.

Current ad valorem taxes on the property having been prorated, the payment thereof is
assumed by Grantee.

WITNESS our hands this the 30th day of June, 2016.

LUT}I’E R. DORSEY, J
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EXHIBIT "A"
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Bbeteact Wo. 453, Irion Coumty, Texas, and being a part of that certain
m‘mmmmm, et al, to Travis Crawford
L. vwoolard end H. J.wmwmwmmmu, 1970, and recorded
inmlﬁatnganloﬁunuhu&qﬁidm&uw.h-.h
ﬂvﬁmﬁﬁﬂmmmﬁnmmmhﬂnm
nmqﬂmdtaviwhmwﬁ&mﬁ. J. Sallea to Richard L. Themas
deed dated Novenber 25, 1m,mmhm3§&;:;iﬁ§af
mmms.usmammnmtmdmu4
. dviﬁmofaaﬂ“l&m'mddismmlmym

and bounds as follows:

matal-lﬂfimpipas-:mﬂnmmaf
themmmzwms,nfaamm for the W corner
mmhmm&ﬁﬂsm £rem which the North comer
"120 acxe” tract, a 1-1/4" ivon pipe, hrs. 8.89°40'38"E. 1177.59
H. D°34'28"E. 2092.86 feet:

mﬁﬂ:mﬁwﬁxﬂg&b—d—wwdmdmaﬂmdwiﬂ:%hﬁhmof
said Tract 4, S.B9°40'387E, m.nmmarizmpdpemmmm

cornex of this txacty

THENCE S. 0°19°22%., at 1906.88 foeet sot a 1" irom pipe, in 21l 104
wGMmﬂwmﬁxhg&m’Mmm&esmoﬂmu‘ﬁ

matal—yl“impipemmdrmnm‘ of a

the ¥W comer of Tract 4, ammdm'mm‘m,m

KE comey of this txzct, and from which the North corber of said ®

tract, and a 1-1/4" iron pipe, bxw. S. 89°40"38"E. 1177.59 feet and N.0°
feat;

E. 2092.86

EXAS
FILED STATE ST

aT_ 350 06100k XM oty carty vt i niment ws FLED o

date and at the time stamped hereon by me

RDED ip~the Volume and
ON THE DAY OF Wﬁﬁ a4 oo nf oo
AD,20_llo . oL

INS. NO. 30\ O ol
vo_#371 PAGE ’jik'

; Deputy
nsconnenﬂuﬁ;m County Clerk, 9#“ -




Book 0237 Page 0743

THE STATE OF TEXAS  §

§
COUNTY OF TOM GREEN §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the %) day of June, 2016, by LUTHER
R. DORSEY, JR. and SHARON K. DORSEY. .

MILDRED DIANNE HOLLAND NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF TEXAS
‘NOTARY PUBLIC ‘
STATE OF TEXAS

MY COMM. EXP.02/24/18

P

Mailing Address of Grantees:
P.0. Box 12203
Odessa, Texas 79768



RECEIVED

By Eddie Valencia at 9:53 am, Mar 26, 2025
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALIT Y

TCEQ WATER RIGHTS PERMITTING APPLICATION
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION CHECKLIST

Complete and submit this checklist for each application. See Instructions Page 5.

APPLICANT(S): DAVID KERCE  MARTWA KERC €

Indicate whether the following items are included in your application by writing either Y (for
yes) or N (for no) next to-each item (all items are not required for every application).

-

Y/N ‘ Y/N
AV Administrative Information Report )[ Worksheet 3.0
\Vj Additional Co-Applicant Information N Additional W.S. 3.0 for each Point

Y Additional Co-Applicant Signaturc Pages \J___Recorded Deeds for Diversion Points
A Written Evidence of Signature Authority M Consent for Diversion Access

PTechnical Information Report ‘#_ Worksheet 4.0
USGS Map (or equivalent) _N____TPDES Permit(s)

_\/_Map Showing Project Details N WwWTP Dischargc Data
_;LOriginal Photographs N G r()lmdwa‘rcr‘Well Permit

N Water Availability Analysis _LSigncd Water Supply Contract
FWorksheet 1.0 y LWOl*l(sheet 4.1 b
y__Recorded Deeds for Irrigated Land _'\’LqW()rkshect 5.0
__ N Consent for Irrigated Land N Addendum to Worksheet 5.0
_y_._Worksheet 1 | ] \f Worksheet 6.0 )
;\,LAadendum to Worksheet 1.1 IJ_ __Water Conservation Plan(s)
B \/ ‘Worksheet 1.2 ____l}__}_________Dl_‘(Jught Contingency Plan(s)

}{ Worksheet 2.0 ] lJ* Documentation of Adoption
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2. APPLICANT INFORMATION (Instructions, Page. 6 )

a. Applicant

Indicate the number of Applicants/Co-Applicants
(Include a copy of this section for each Co-Applicant, if any)

What is the Full Legal Name of the individual or entity (applicant) applying for this permit?
DAVID .. KERCE = . .

(If the Applicant is an entity, the legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the Texas
Secretary of State, County, ov in the legal documents forming the entity.)

If the applicant is currently a customer with the TCEQ, what is the Customer Number (CN)?
You may search for your CN on the TCEQ website at
http://wwwl 5. teeq.texas.gov/erpub/index.cfm?fuscaction=cust.CustSearch

CN:_ 60529024 C ( leave blank if you do not yet have a CN).

What is the name and title of the person or persons signing the application? Unless an
application is signed by an individual applicant, the person or persons must submit written
evidence that they meet the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14.

First/Last Name: _DAVID  XER(EE _
Title OWNERS

Have you provided written evidence meeting the signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 295.14,
as an attachment to this application? Y/N

What is the applicant’s mailing address as recognized by the US Postal Service (USPS)? You
may verify the address on the USPS website at
https://tools.usps.com/go/ZiplookupAction!input.action.

Name: DAVID KERCE
Mailing Address: P O. BOX 25\
City: MEPTZ0N State: 1EXAS ZIP Code: 7694 |

Indicate an X next to the type of Applicant:

Llndividual __Sole Proprietorship-D.B.A.
____Partnership __ Corporation

_ Trust ___ Estate

___ Federal Government ____State Government
__County Government __ City Government
____Other Government Other

For Corporations or Limited Partnerships, provide:
State Franchise Tax ID Number: SOS Charter (filing) Number:

TCEQ-10214B (revised 01/23/2023) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative Information Report 3 (l D















E PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:

;. &
L MARTINA  KERCE e
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assurc that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit rhlq document and I have submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

Signature: Q\(_\ Qe xﬂh‘cﬁj?{ RACO Date: 3 ~d - cr);ﬁ
(Use blue\’ﬁ() '

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said

(o .
on this /j l/ day of W/ZXV , 20 uZ 5
My commission expires on the ,’17[/-M day of ﬂ&éé% , 20 Jg

(éWWK/ Skl

Notary Public

Jeiin,

County, Texas

CASANDRA SHANK

Y v [m State of Texas
7 13514609-0

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
original, separate signature page

TC{EQ—IOQ 14B (revised 01/23/2023) Water Rights Permitting Application Adininistrative Information Report 7@



6. SIGNATURE PAGE (Instructions, Page. 11)

Applicant:
L DAVID KR Coune
(Typed or printed name) (Title)

certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my
direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel
properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or
persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the
information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true,
accurate, and complete. [ am aware there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of tine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

I further certify that I am authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code §295.14 to sign
and submit this dgcument and I have submitted written evidence of my signature authority.

Signature: _, ﬁﬂ/b/l [‘/ Dite: 3‘2%,?0»?5

(Use blue ink)

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said

1 f’)"» L —
on this a)L/ day of /7761/«’.(/’4 2049 .
My commission expires on the 076/ e day of Jﬁﬁ@b@ﬂ , 20 95 .

/ "
(/
( tnncha sk
. . AR, O l§ASHANK
Notary Public g.:*}.i @jﬂ St ofaas
’[U(/ﬂ iCD

D
1
ssion Exples
County, Texas

]
SO My
% ocToBER 29, 2028 |

If the Application includes Co-Applicants, each Applicant and Co-Applicant must submit an
original, separate signature page

TCEQ-10214B (revised 01/23/2023) Water Rights Permitting Application Administrative [nformation Report 7@
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Re: 14-1235

From David Kerce
Date Wed 3/26/2025 3:46 PM
To Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>

Yes Ma’am and Thank you

Sent from my iPhone

On Mar 26, 2025, at 9:31 AM, Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@tceq.texas.gov> wrote:

Mr. Kerce,

| received your application yesterday evening. | apologize for not getting back to
you yesterday, | was waiting on confirmation of your question. It is best that you
mailed the fees.

| am sending your application to our frontline coordinator and the process will begin.
If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Thank You, Lillian

From: David Kerce

Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 5:45 PM

To: Lillian Beerman <Lillian.Beerman@Tceq.Texas.Gov>
Subject: Fwd: 14-1235

Lillian Beerman

Attached is the required information and the Photos that we’re requested showing
the diversion point

**Down River**and **Up river**

Also | have sent to you a complete hard copy of this information via United States
Postal Service.

| sent the Fees sheet along with a check to the location stated in the instructions.
Thank you

David Kerce

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: Tammy Esensee
Date: March 25, 2025 at 2:18:30 PM CDT

To: lillian,beerman@tceq,texas,gov
Cc:
Subject: 14-



Required Information
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